
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 21-1048 (Consolidated with Nos. 21-1055, 21-1056, 21-1179, 21-1227,
21-1229, 21-1230, 21-1231)

DON'T WASTE MICHIGAN, et al.,

Petitioners,

vs.

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION and
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents,

and

INTERIM STORAGE PARTNERS LLC,

Respondent-Intervenor.

On Petition for Review of Action by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

WALLACE L. TAYLOR
4403 1st Ave. S.E., Suite 402
Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52402
319-366-2428;(Fax)319-366-3886
wtaylorlaw@aol.com

TERRY J. LODGE
316 N. Michigan St. Suite 520
Toledo, Ohio 43604
419-205-7084
tjlodge50@yahoo.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY	vi
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	vii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. This Court Has Jurisdiction to Determine Petitioners’ NEPA Claims	2
II. The NWPA Prohibits the Licensing of the Proposed Consolidated Interim Storage Facility	10
III. The NRC Did Not Adequately Consider the Risks and Impacts of Transporting Spent Nuclear Fuel to the ISP Facility.	10
IV. The NRC Did Not Adequately Consider the Risk of Earthquakes and Other Impacts from Oil and Gas Drilling.	11
V. The NRC Did Not Adequately Consider the Impacts to Groundwater from the ISP Facility	12
VI. The NRC Allowed an Inadequate Examination and Evaluation of Alternatives	12
VII. The NRC Did Not Adequately Consider the Impacts to Wildlife from the ISP Facility	14
VIII. The NRC Did Not Adequately Consider the Impacts of Long-Term Storage of Spent Fuel at the ISP Facility	14

	<u>Page</u>
IX. The EIS Does Not Contain An Adequate Analysis of Long Term Storage at the Consolidated Interim Storage Facility	16
X. The EIS Does Not Discuss That the Consolidated Interim Storage Facility Is Illegal Under the Nuclear Waste Policy Act	18
XI. The EIS Does Not Adequately Discuss the Impacts of Transportation of the Nuclear Waste to the Facility.	19
XII. The EIS Presents an Inadequate Discussion of Alternatives	21
XIII. The Facility Will Have an Impact on Geology and Groundwater That Is Not Adequately Examined or Analyzed in the EIS	21
XIV. The EIS Conducts an Inadequate Discussion of the Likelihood and Impacts of Earthquakes on the Facility.	22
XV. The EIS Does Not Contain an Adequate Discussion of the Ecological Impacts of the Facility.	23
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
I. JUDICIAL DECISIONS	
<i>ACLU v. FCC</i> , 774 F.2d 24 (1 st Cir. 1985)	3
<i>Audubon Society of Central Arkansas v. Dailey</i> , 977 F.2d 428 (8th Cir. 1992).	23
<i>Birkhead v. FERC</i> , 925 F.3d 510 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	19
<i>Carducci v. Regan</i> , 714 F.2d 171 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	22
<i>Carolina Entl. Study Grp. v. U.S.</i> , 510 F.2d 796 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	13
<i>Clark & Reid Co. v. United States</i> , 804 F.2d 3 (1 st Cir. 1986).	3
<i>Corridor H Alternatives, Inc. v. Slater</i> , 166 F.3d 368 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	13
<i>County of Suffolk v. Sec’y of Interior</i> , 562 F.2d 1368 (2 nd Cir. 1977).	19
<i>Food and Water Watch v. FERC</i> , 28 F.4th 277 (D.C. Cir. 2022).	16
<i>La. Ass’n. Of Independent Producers & Royalty Owners</i> <i>v. FERC</i> , 958 F.2d 110 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	19
<i>Nat’l. Comm. For the New River v. FERC</i> , 373 F.3d 1323 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	5

	<u>Page</u>
<i>New York v. NRC</i> , 824 F.3d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	16,18
<i>NRDC v. NRC</i> , 823 F.3d 641 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	4
<i>Reyblatt v. NRC</i> , 105 F.3d 715 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	3,4
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , No. 20-1427 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	24
<i>Vermont Dep't of Pub. Serv. v. U.S.</i> , 684 F.3d 149 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	4-5,9
<i>Water Transp. Ass'n. v. ICC</i> , 819 F.2d 1189 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	4
 II. STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2342.	2
28 U.S.C. § 2344.	2
42 U.S.C. § 2239.	2,3
42 U.S.C. § 4332(C)(v).	20
 III. ADMINISTRATIVE RULES	
10 C.F.R. § 2.309.	2,4,6,9
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(c)	7,8

Page

10 C.F.R. § 2.326	7,8
10 C.F.R. § 51.23	15,16
40 C.F.R. § 1501.4(b)	3
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14 (d)	13
40 C.F.R. § 1506(6)	3

IV. ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>Shieldalloy Metallurgical Corp.</i> (Amendment Request for Decommissioning of the Newfield, New Jersey Facility), 65 NRC 341 (2007)	6
